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Summary of decision

The prohibition orders relating to Flats 1 and 5 are confirmed
The improvement notices in respect of Flats 1, 2, 3 and 4 are varied as

set out in the decision but are otherwise confirmed.

Introduction

1. These are appeals by a landlord, Ms Katia Goremsandu, against four
improvement notices and two prohibition orders made by the London Borough
of Haringey (“the authority”), a local housing authority, under sections 11, 12
and 20 of the Housing Act 2004 (“the Act”), in respect of Flats 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5,
232 West Green Road, London N15.

Backgrpund

2. 232 West Green Road is a double fronted property built as a house in or
about the 1930s and now used as five self-contained flats. Flat 1 comprises
two living rooms on the first floor and an attic room accessible by a staircase
within the flat, together with a bathroom, kitchen and wc. Flat 2 is on the
ground floor and comprises two living rooms, kitchen, bathroom and we. Flat
3 is also on the ground floor and comprises two living rooms, kitchen, shower
room and we. Flat 4 appears to have been converted from a garage attached
to one side of the house and comprises one living room with a kitchén area, a
shower room and we. Flat 5 has been converted from a small conservatory.
It comprises one living room with kitchen facilities and a shower unit, all but
one section of the walls and the entire ceiling of which are glazed, and a wc
built on the garage roof. Access to the flat is by means of an external spiral

staircase leading to the garage roof, and across the garage roof.

3. The property was initially inspected in April 2009 by the authority's housing

improvement team following a complaint by a tenant. Then on 3 June 2009 a



[image: image3.png]fuller inspection was carried out by Sally Stewart, a housing officer employed
by the authority. Correspondence and discussions followed between the
authority and the landlord, and on 28 January 2011 the authority issued the

following:
i. In relation to Flat 1
a prohibition order under sections 20 and 21 of the Act prohibiting the use of

the attic room in the flat, and an improvement notice under sections 11 and 12

of the Act in respect of the remainder of the flat.

ii. In relation to Flat 2

an improvement notice under sections 11 and 12 of the Act

iii. In relation to Flat 3

an improvement notice under sections 11 and 12 of the Act

iv. In relation to Flat 4

an improvement notice under sections 11 and 12 of the Act

v. In relation to Flat 5
a prohibition order under sections 20 and 21 of the Act. .

4. The landlord appeals against each of these orders.
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5. The tribunal inspected the property on 9 June 2011 in the presence of Ms
Stewart. With the permission of their respective tenants we inspected the
interiors of Flats 1, 2, 3 and 5 but we were unable to inspect Flat 4. The
hearing began at 1.30 pm on the same day and occupied the afternoon. The
landlord appeared in person and the authority was represented by Ms Stewart
and Mr David Princep who, like Ms Stewart, is a housing officer for the
authority. The landlord, Ms Stewart and Mr Princep gave evidence and made

submissions.

A summary of the relevant statutory provisions

6. Section 11 of the Act requires a housing authority which is satisfied that a
"category 1 hazard" exists on any residential premises and that no
management order is in force in relation to the premises to serve an
improvement notice requiring the person on whom it is served to take the
remedial action specified in the notice. Section 12 gives an authority which is
satisfied that a "category 2 hazard" exists the discretion to serve an
improvement notice. Sections 13 - 19 are concerned with the contents and

operation of improvement notices.

7. Section 20 gives an authority which is satisfied that a category 1 hazard
exists on any residential premises and that no management order is in force
in relation to the premises the power to make a prohibition order. By
subsection 20(2) a prohibition order under the section may prohibit the use of
any premises specified in the order, and, by subsection (3), the order may
prohibit the use of the following premises: (a) if the residential premises are
a dwelling or HMO which is not a flat, it may prohibit the use of the dwelling or
HMO; (b) if those premises are one or more flats, it may prohibit use of the
building containing the flat or flats (or any part of the building) or any external
common parts; ... . Section 21 gives an authority which is satisfied that a

category 2 hazard exists a similar power to make a prohibition order.
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8. Category 1 hazards and category 2 hazards are defined by section 2 of the
Act and the Housing Health and Safety Rating System (England) Regulations
2005.

9. Appeals against improvement notices are covered in Part 3 of Schedule 1
to the Act, and appeals against prohibition orders in Part 3 of Schedule 2. In
each case Part 3 of the relevant Schedule provides that the appeal is to_be
way of re-hearing, and may be determined having regard to matters of which
the authority was unaware. We take an effect of this to be that the relevant
circumstances ére those which exist at the date when the appeal is heard.
On an appeal against an improvement notice under paragraph 10 of part 3 of
Schedule 1, as these appeals are, the tribunal may confirm, quash or vary
the notice. On an appeal under paragraph 9 of Part 3 of Schedule 2, such as

the present appeals, the tribunal may confirm, quash or vary the order.

10. By section 15 of the Act, an improvement notice becomes operative at
the end of a period of 21 days beginning with the date when it was served, but
if an appeal against the notice is made under Part 3 of Schedule 1, the notice
does not become operative until such time (if any) as is the operative time by

virtue of paragraph 19 of Part 3 of Schedule 1.

11. By section 24 of the Act, a prohibition order becomes operative at the end
of a period of 28 days of the date specified in the notice, but if an appeal
against the order is brought under Part 3 of Schedule 2, the order does not
become operative until such time as is provided by paragraph 14 of Part 3 of
Schedule 2.

The appeals
General

12. Ms Goremsandu had not lodged a written statement of case as directed

by the tribunal jn its pre-determination directions (although she had
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had applied to the tribunal by letter before the hearing date for the hearing of
the appeals to be adjourned on the grounds that she had been unwell and
had had other matters to attend to. Her application was refused but she was
informed that she could renew it at the hearing, which she did. Having
previously said in a letter to the tribunal that she was ill, she told us that she
did not have an illness "as such" but that she was not well prepared for the
hearing because she had been "busy with other things". Ms Stewart opposed
the application on the ground that the matters were urgent, and we refused it
because we were satisfied that the landlord had ample time to prepare herself
for the hearing, that she had no good reasons for not having done so, and
that, having inspected the property, we were satisfied that the determination

of these appeals was urgent.

13. Mrs Goremsandu submitted that those parts of the Act relating to
prohibition orders and improvement notices did not apply to the flats in the
property because the property was not a house in multiple occupation
("HMO"). However sections 11, 12, 21 and 22 apply to "any residential
premises” and this objection was therefore misconceived. Furthermore, Ms
Stewart said that the property was an HMO within the meaning of section 257
of the Act because it was a converted block of flats and the building work
undertaken in connection with the conversion did not comply with the
appropriate national building standards and still did not comply with them.
She said that she had said as much in her written statement lodged as part of
the authority's case and the landlord had not taken issue with her assertion.
We are satisfied that the relevant provisions of the Act apply to any residential
premises, including those which are the subject of these appeals, and also

that this property falls within section 257 of the Act.

Flat 1: prohibition order

14. The prohibition order relating to Flat 1 specified, as a category 1 hazard,

falls on stairs, and, as a category 2 hazard, collision hazards from low
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the nature of the hazards required positive intervention and that nothing short
of a prohibition order to prevent any use of the attic room which would be a

reasonably practicable method of eliminating the hazards. Asked by the

-tribunal whether there was any reason the attic room could not be used for

storage, Ms Stewart said that the design of the stairs and handrail was such

that they were unsafe to use for any purpose.

15. The landlord said that the attic room was not meant to be used for other
than storage, and that "when she was ready" she intended to employ an
architect to design major works to improve the whole property, and that in the
meantime she would block off the attic room to prevent it from being used in

any way.

Decision

16. We are quite satisfied that that a prohibition order to prevent the attic
room from being used for any purpose is essential and proportionate. At the
time of our inspection it was clear that the room was being used for sleeping,
because there was a mattress, clothing, a suitcase and a wet towel in the
room. Due to the slope of the ceiling on both sides there was a very limited
area at the centre of the room where it was safe to stand upright. The
ventilation was provided by a Velux rooflight which, when opened, formed a
further collision hazard. The staircase was an assortment of steps of various
shapes and widths, and was very difficult to negotiate. A handrail had been
fitted since the notice was served, but at too low a height to serve its proper

purpose.

17.  Accordingly we confirm the prohibition order. Although we do not
consider that we have the power to add a rider to the order to this effect, we
believe that it would be desirable for access to the attic room and stairs to be
blocked by means of a permanent barrier in a suitable place sufficient to

prevent any unauthorised use of the attic area.
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Flat 1: improvement notice

17. The improvement notice identified, as a category 1 hazards, excess cold
and entry by intruders, and, as category 2 hazards, fire, and personal

hygiene, sanitation and drainage.

18. The reasons given for the notice were, essentially, that central heating
and further insulation to the second floor ceiling were required to remedy the
excess cold, that the fire risk was increased because of the number of
households occupying the property and the absence of a fixed heating
system, and that because the communal front door was shared by a minimum
of three households it needed to be made more secure, and that there was no

hot water supply to the bathroom wash hand basin.

19. The remedial works required to be taken to remedy these hazards were:
insulate the second floor ceiling, provide gas central heating to the flat, renew
or overhaul the front entrance door of the house and provide new locks and
door viewer, provide locks to flat windows, fir new locks and door viewer to flat
entrance door, fit an interlinked fire warning system throughout the house, fit
automatic door closers to internal doors, and provide hot water for the wash
hand basin. Ms Stewart said that the authority was not pursuing its demand

for window locks for Flat 1.

20. The landlord said that she was prepared to put in a communal central
heating boiler to provide gas central heating to all the flats and would provide
a remedy for the hazards of cold and fire. She said that the pipework and
radiators were already in place because there was formerly a communal
central heating system but she had cut off the gas supply because the tenants
had failed to pay their share of the gas bil. Ms Stewart said that central
heating which was individually controllable from with each flat would be
preferable but a communal system would be acceptable. She agreed that the
landlord had fitted smoke alarms but said that it was necessary to provide an
inter-linked system as specified in the improvement notice in order to alert

residents in all flats of a fire in one of them.
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room. She was prepared to replace the communal front door as specified in
the improvement notice. She said that sﬁe had fitted a smoke alarm system
in each room in the flat and in each of the flats and that the work had cost
some £3000 to £4000. She agreed that she would remove the internal lock
on the front door of the flat which was considered by the authority to be a fire
hazard and that she would fit a thumb lock which would allow for quick escape
in case of fire. She also agreed to fit door closers to the internal doors. She
also agreed that she would fit a water heater to the wash hand basin in the

WwC.

Decision

22. We are satisfied of the existence of all the hazards identified in the
improvement notice. We are satisfied that the landlord has installed a number
of interlinked smoke alarms, but the nature of the system appears to have
given rise to a number of false alarms, such the tenants have been forced to
disable a number of the detectors. The authority had consulted with the fire
authority in relation to the fire safety measures required for the whole house.
The landlord did not provide any satisfactory certification for the works which
she had carried out. She had provided a number of minor works certificates,
these were not sufficient to enable us to determine whether the system
complied with the recommendations of the fire authority, and indeed they
could not do so, because what was required was a mixture of smoke and heat
detectors, and only smoke detectors had been installed. Although we agree
with Ms Stewart that independent central heating in each flat would be
preferable, we accept that a communal central heating system would be
sufficient to reduce the hazards of excess cold and fire. Because the
landlord's proposal, which we accept, is to install a communal central heating
system, making use of most of the pipework and radiators which are already
in place, we are satisfied that the works should be commenced within three
months of the operative date, rather than 112 days as specified in the notice.

The landlord agreed to the majority of the measures required by the notice.
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23. In the circumstances we vary the improvement notice relating to Flat 1 in

the following respects:
i. Category 1 hazard: excess cold

a. Paragraph 2. the first sentence is deleted and there is substituted:
"Renew the boiler in the first floor kitchen and upgrade the existing central

heating system to provide radiators in all rooms and circulation areas”.

b. The remedial action is to commence within a period of three months from
the operative date as defined by section 15 of the Act and paragraph 19 of
Part 3 of Schedule 1 (see paragraph 10 above) and is to be completed within

a period of six weeks from the commencement of the works.

ii. Category 1 hazard: entry by intruders
Item 2, window locks, is deleted.

24. In all other respects, the improvement notice in relation to Flat 1 is

confirmed.

Flat 2: improvement notice

25. The improvement notice identified, as category 1 hazards, excess cold
and entry by intruders, and, as a category 2 hazard, fire. As well as the
provision of a fixed heating system, improved smoke alarm system, door
closers and im'proved communal front door required by the notice relating to
Flat 1, the notice also required the reconfiguration of the bedroom at the rear
of the flat and the living room at the front so to provide a lobby, compliant with

Building Regulations, to enable escape from the bedroom in case of fire.

10
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doors, and improved front door. She also agreed to provide a two-way light
switch operable between the front living room and the rear bedroom. She
considered that an improved smoke alarm system was unnecessary in view of
the system she had introduced. She did not agree with the proposed lobby
between the front and rear rooms which, she considered, would make the
rooms too small, but she offered to install an archway in th'e wall between the
bedroom and the living room. Ms Stewart said that an archway might be
sufficient to deal with the fire hazard posed by the layout of the flat, but
whether it would be sufficient would depend on its size. Asked what her
proposals were for escape from the rear bedroom in the event of fire the
landlord said that she proposed escape from the rear window and over the top

of the house.

Decision

27. The entrance to Flat 2 is from the common entrance hall on the ground

floor. The entrance lobby in the flat leads through a folding door to the

_kitchen, with a shower room beyond this. From the entrance lobby another

door Ieads to the living room, and a door to the bedroom leads off the living
room. There is a security grid across the window of the bedroom. There was
serious and obvious damp penetration affecting the rear wall and ceiling of the
bedroom. A smoke detector had been fitted in the bedroom but had been
removed by the tenant because he said that it had malfunctioned by sounding
continuously. We asked the landlord about this at the hearing and she said

that the tenant had removed the smoke detector maliciously.

28. We are satisfied that the hazards identified in the notice exist. Our
comments in relation to the heating required to address the category 1 cold

hazard in Fiat 1 apply equally to Flat 2.

29. We vary the improvement notice relating to Flat 2 in the following

respects:

11
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i. Category 1 hazard: excess cold

a. Paragraph 1: the first sentence is deleted and there is substituted:
"Renew the boiler in the first floor kitchen and upgrade the existing central

heating system to provide radiators in all rooms and circulation areas”.

b. The remedial action is to commence within a period of three months from
the operative date and is to be completed within a period of six weeks from

the commencement of the works.

ii. Category 1 hazard: entry by intruders

Typographical errors in paragraphs 3 and 4, in which the flat is identified as

Flat 1, are corrected to read "Flat 2"

iii. Category 2 hazard: fire
Paragraph 1 is varied to read as follows:

Grade D: LD2 coverage consisting of a heat alarm within the lobby of Flat 2
interlinked with the smoke alarm in the ground floor hallway and the heat

alarms in the lobbies of Flats 1 and 3.

This is to correct an error agreed at the hearing.

iv. Category 2 hazard: fire

As an alternative to item 4 (relating to the lobby) an archway meeting the
requirements of the authority is to be provided in the partition' between the

front living room and the rear bedroom, and if that alternative is adopted, a 30

12
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door openings.
30. In all other respects the improvement notice relating to Flat 2 is

confirmed.

Flat 3: improvement notice

31. The notice identified, as category 1 hazards, excess cold and entry by
intruders and, as category 2 hazards, fire and "flames, hot surfaces etc”. The
deficiencies said to cause the hazards of excess cold, entry by intruders and
fire were the same as those which arose in Flats 1 and 2. The deficiencies
said to give rise to the hazard of "flames, hot surfaces etc" were lack of
adequate space and lack of work surface within the kitchen, and the position
of the cooker adjacent to the kitchen door. The remedial action required to be
taken in respect of this hazard were either the re-design and re-equipment of
the kitchen or the re-location of the kitchen facilities and fittings in the rear

living room.

32. As with Flats 1 and 2, the landlord opposed neither the installation of
central heating to remedy excess cold nor the works required to remedy the
hazard of entry by intruders. She put forward the same arguments as she did
in respect of Flats 1 and 2 in relation to the provision of a smoke alarm
system. She objected to the remedial action required in the notice which
arose from the small kitchen although she said that she was prepared to

make the kitchen open plan.

Decision

33. The entrance door to Flat 3 leads directly into the living room of the flat.
A door in the rear wall leads directly into a passageway kitchen and a folding
door leads from the kitchen into a small bedroom at the rear. A conservatory

built across the rear 6f Flat 5 also obscures part of the window of the bedroom

13
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is effectively a passageway, is extremely small and difficult to use.
34. We are satisfied that the hazards identified in the improvement notice

relating to Flat 3 exist.

35. We vary the improvement notice relating to Flat 3 in the following

respects:

i. Category 1 hazard: excess cold

a. Paragraph 1: the first sentence is deleted and there is substituted:
"Renew the boiler in the first floor kitchen and upgrade the existing central

heating system to provide radiators in all rooms and circulation areas".

b. The remedial action is to commence within a period of three months from
the operative date and is to be completed within a period of six weeks from
the commencement of the works.

ii. Category 2 hazard: fire

Paragraph 2 is varied to read as follows:

Grade D: LD2 coverage consisting of a heat alarm within the lobby of Flat 3
interlinked with the smoke alarm in the ground floor hallway and the heat

alarms in the lobbies of Flats 1 and 2.

This is to correct an error agreed at the hearing.

Flat 4: improvement notice

14
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surfaces etc" and food safety, and, as category 2 hazards, entry by intruders,

excess heat and crowding and space.

37. The features of the hazards of excess cold and entry by intruders are the
same as those respecting Flats 1, 2 and 3. The hazard of "flames, hot
surfaces etc” relate to the very small kitchen as in Flat 4, as do the food safety
and space and overcrowding hazards. The improvement notice required the
relocation of the kitchen within the flat to create more kitchen space. The
hazard of excess heat related to the lack of thermal insulation to the flat roof

and to the rear conservatory and to the lack of ventilation.

38. The landlord did not dispute that the kitchen was too small and said that
she would extend the rear conservatory area to enlarge the existing kitchen.
Ms Stewart said that as long as the kitchen or kitchen area was enlarged to
eliminate the hazards and the work was carried out to a proper standard the
authority would not object, and the landlord agreed that she would submit
plans for the works for approval by the authority. She agreed to provide the
window locks asked for to deal with the hazard of entry and to install
insulation where required but asked that she be given sufficient time, and she

suggested nine months, to carry out the necessary works.

Decision

39. We did not inspect this Flat, but the landlord did not dispute that the
deficiencies identified in the improvement notice existed. We accept the
authority's evidence that the hazards which have been identified exist and we
are satisfied that the redial action proposed in the notice is required and is '
proportionate. The landlord accepted that works are required to extend the
kitchen but asked for a period of nine months in which to carry them out,
namely six months to start the works and three months to complete them. We
agree that it may well take take nine months to build a satisfactory extension

and we accept that nine months is a reasdnab|e period in which the works

15
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required to rectify the hazards of flames, hot surfaces and food safety and
crowding and space may be carried out. If would not be sensible to require
the works required to remedy the hazards of excess heat to be carried out
other than at the same time as the other works.

40. The improvement notice relating to Flat 4 is accordingly varied as follows:

i. Category 1 hazard: excess cold
a. Paragraph 1: the first sentence is deleted and there is substituted:
"Renew the boiler in the first floor kitchen and upgrade the existing central

heating system to provide radiators in all rooms and circulation areas”.

b. The remedial action is to commence within a period of two months from
the operative time and is to be completed within a period of six weeks from

the commencement of the works.

ii. Category 1 hazard: flames and hot surfaces

The remedial action is to commence within a period of six menths and is to be
completed within three months of the commencement of the works.

iii. Category 1 hazard: food safety

The remedial action is to commence within a period of six months and is to be

completed within three months of the commencement of the works.

iv. Category 1 hazard: excess heat

The remedial action is to commence within a period of six months and is to be

completed within three months of the commencement of the works.

16
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The remedial action is to commence within a period of six months and is to be

completed within three months of the commencement of the works.

Flat 5: prohibition order

41. The prohibition order required that the flat was not to be used as
residential accommodation. The order identified as category 1 hazards
excess cold and excess heat arising from the fact that the flat is mainly glazed
and has no fixed heating system, falls on stairs and steps arising from the
access provided by the narrow and unlit external spiral staircase, falls on the
level arising from the access from the top of the spiral staircase and over the
uneven felt covered roof of the former garage, now Flat 4, and of falls
between levels arising mainly from the incomplete and unstable guard around
the garage roof. The category 2 hazards identified in the order were fire,
arising from the lack of a fixed heating system, the size and layout of the flat,
the lack of a fire alarm system linked with Flat 4, and the unprotected escapé
route across the garage roof and down the spiral staircase, and "flames, hot
surfaces etc" arising from the lack of separation between the kitchen and the
living and sleeping areas, the position of the electric sockets and the lack of

work surfaces.

42. The landlord maintained that the flat was not too small to be used as
residential accommodation. She said that she was willing to do the works
required to remedy the hazards identified, but did not agree to a prohibition
order. She offered to rebuild the room and to provide a new staircase and
guardrail, although she did not agree that the existing guardrail was
hazardous. She said that she needed nine months to complete the works.
Ms Stewart said that any proposals the landlord made would be considered
but that a prohibition order was essential because of the flat's many

inadequacies.

17
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43. We are satisfied that nothing short of a prohibition order will be sufficient
to remedy the many serious hazards which exist in relation to this flat, which
is clearly quite unsuitable for habitation. The prohibition order is therefore

confirmed.

CHAIRMAN.........NA

DATE: 7 July 2011
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to this certificate.

Date: 13 July 2011




